

**FILED**

AUG 21 2017

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 351378

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III**

---

Luz Castellon and Juan Castellon,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

Sergio Rodriguez,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Tyler Graber, WSBA #46780**  
Attorney for Appellant Sergio Rodriguez

NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT  
38 E. Main, Suite 207  
Walla Walla, Washington 99362  
Tel. (509) 525-9760  
Fax (509) 525-9895  
[tylerg@nwjustice.org](mailto:tylerg@nwjustice.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
No. 1. The Superior Court erred when it failed to enter an order dismissing the unlawful detainer action. ....	2
No. 2. The Superior Court erred when it failed to vacate the December 12, 2016, judgment entered against Sergio Rodriguez. ....	2
No. 3 The Superior Court erred when it failed to quash the writ of garnishment. ....	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
A. Was it improper for Respondent Castellon to file an Unlawful Detainer Complaint against Appellant Sergio Rodriguez when his possession was not at issue? Yes. (Assignment of Error 1) .....	3
B. Was the judgment and writ of garnishment against Appellant Sergio Rodriguez void for lack of personal jurisdiction when he was not served with the Summons and Complaint? Yes. (Assignments of Error 2 & 3).....	3
C. Could the Superior Court exercising its unlawful detainer subject matter jurisdiction, entertain a claim for damages when the action was not converted to an ordinary civil action for damages? No. (Assignments of Error 2 & 3).....	3
D. Did the Superior Court abuse its discretion by failing to vacate the judgment and quash the writ of garnishment, when it failed to adhere to its Language Access Plan and awarded damages, costs, and fees not recoverable by law? Yes. (Assignments of Error 2 & 3).....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Procedural Background.....	5

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
V. ARGUMENT .....	10
A.    The unlawful detainer action must be dismissed because Sergio Rodriguez was not in possession of the Property when the action was commenced.....	10
1.    Unlawful detainer actions are about possession. ...	10
2.    The unlawful detainer action was wrongfully filed against Sergio Rodriguez because he was not in possession of the Property. ....	12
a.    The tenancy is not a community expense.....	13
b.    Sergio's failure to provide a written notice to terminate his tenancy does not justify an unlawful detainer against him. ....	13
c.    Abandoned personal property does not equate to possession under RCW 59.12.030.....	14
d.    Wrongfully filed unlawful detainers are harmful to tenants. ....	15
B.    The Superior Court has a nondiscretionary duty to vacate a void judgment and quash a writ of garnishment.....	17
1.    The Superior Court did not have personal jurisdiction over Sergio Rodriguez because he was not served with the Summons and Complaint.....	17
2.    Sergio Rodriguez did not waive personal jurisdiction. ....	19
3.    A judgment entered without jurisdiction is void....	20
4.    The judgment is void because the unlawful detainer action was never converted to an ordinary action for damages.....	22
5.    Dismissal of the unlawful detainer action or vacating the judgment requires that the writ of garnishment be quashed. ....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Superior Court abused its discretion by failing to vacate the judgment and quash the writ of garnishment, when it failed to adhere to its Language Access Plan and awarded damages, costs, and fees not recoverable by law.....	27
1. The Superior Court did not follow its Language Access Plan .....	27
2. The damages awarded to Castellon are beyond what are legally recoverable. ....	29
D. Attorney Fees and Costs .....	32
VI. CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Khani</i> , 75 Wn. App. 317, 877 P.2d 724 (1994).....	17, 19, 21, 32, 33
<i>Angelo Property Co., LP v. Hafiz</i> , 167 Wn. App. 789, 274 P.3d 1075 (2012).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Barr v. Young</i> , 187 Wn. App. 105, 347 P.3d 947 (2015) .....	10
<i>Bartel v. Zucktriegal</i> , 112 Wn. App. 55, 47 P.3d 581 (2002).....	32, 33
<i>Caplan v. Sullivan</i> , 37 Wn. App. 289, 679 P.2d 949 (1984) .....	33
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007) .....	10
<i>Dolan v. Baldrige</i> , 165 Wash. 69, 4 P.2d 871 (1931).....	18
<i>French v. Gabriel</i> , 116 Wn. 2d 584, 806 P.2d 1234 (1991) .....	19
<i>Granat v. Keasler</i> , 99 Wn.2d 564, 663 P.2d 830, <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1018, 104 S.Ct. 549, 78 L.Ed.2d 723 (1983).....	22
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752, 757 P.2d 933 (1988) .....	19
<i>Gross v. Evert-Rosenberg</i> , 85 Wn. App. 539, 933 P.2d 439 (1997)...	17, 18
<i>Hous. Auth. of the City of Everett v. Terry</i> , 114 Wn.2d 558, 789 P.2d 745 (1990).....	10
<i>Hundtofte v. Encarnacion</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1, 330 P.3d 168 (2014) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Marriage of Daley</i> , 77 Wn. App. 29, 888 P.2d 1194 (1994) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Marriage of Markowski</i> , 50 Wn. App. 633, 749 P.2d 754 (1988).....	17, 21
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Gooley</i> , 196 Wash. 357, 83 P.2d 221 (1938).....	18, 21
<i>Kelley v. Ryan</i> , 8 Wash. 536, 36 P. 478 (1894).....	26
<i>Leen v. Demopolis</i> , 62 Wn. App. 473, 815 P.2d 269 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1022, 827 P.2d 1393 (1992).....	21
<i>Lepeska v. Farley</i> , 67 Wn. App. 548, 833 P.2d 437 (1992) .....	18
<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wn. App. 588, 794 P.2d 526 (1990)....	26, 32, 33
<i>Matter of Marriage of Dugan-Gaunt</i> , 82 Wn. App. 16, 915 P.2d 541 (1996).....	21
<i>Mid-City Materials, Inc. v. Heater Beaters Custom Fireplaces</i> , 36 Wn. App. 480, 674 P.2d 1271 (1984).....	18
<i>Munden v. Hazelrigg</i> , 105 Wn.2d 39, 711 P.2d 295 (1985).....	10, 23
<i>Negash v. Sawyer</i> , 131 Wn. App. 822, 129 P.3d 824 (2006) .....	19, 20
<i>Public Utility Dist. 1 v. Kottsick</i> , 86 Wn.2d 388, 545 P.2d 1 (1976).....	32
<i>Scanlan v. Townsend</i> , 181 Wn.2d 838, 336 P.3d 1155 (2014).....	17
<i>Sprincin King St. Partners v. Sound Conditioning Club, Inc.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 56, 925 P.2d 217 (1996).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Briggs</i> , 94 Wn. App 299, 971 P.2d 581 (1999).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Aljaffar</i> , 198 Wn. App. 75, 392 P.3d 1070 (2017), <i>review denied</i> , 2017 WL 3276411 (2017).....	27
<i>State v. Gonzales-Morales</i> , 138 Wn.2d 374, 979 P.2d 826 (1999).....	27
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	27
<i>State v. Sup. Court for King Cnty.</i> , 108 Wash. 183, 183 P.74 (1919) .....	26
<i>Stevens v. Jones</i> , 40 Wash. 484, 82 P. 754 (1905).....	10, 25
<i>Whatcom Cnty. v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	15
<i>Woodward v. Blanchett</i> , 36 Wn.2d 27, 216 P.2d 228 (1950) .....	10
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Laws of 2012, Ch. 21 § 1.....	15
RCW 4.28.080 .....	17, 18
RCW 6.27.230 .....	32, 33
RCW 26.16.140 .....	13, 31
RCW 59.12.030 .....	11, 14, 15
RCW 59.18.200 .....	14
RCW 59.18.310 .....	14
RCW 59.18.367 .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Rules</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CR 12(b).....	19, 20
CR 12(h).....	19
CR 60(b).....	21
RAP 18.1.....	32, 33
